OP \$760.00 1297789

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROVO CRAFT & NOVELTY, INC.	09/15/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLAND BRANCH, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	ONE MADISON AVENUE
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12977898
Application Number:	11457415
Application Number:	11457420
Application Number:	61509473
Application Number:	11669088
Application Number:	29339699
Application Number:	12709822
Application Number:	12709865
Application Number:	12709850
Application Number:	12709879
Application Number:	12869043
Application Number:	12869094
Application Number:	61437410
Application Number:	61437420
Application Number:	12504651
	DATENT

PATENT "REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0631

501659680

Application Number:	12895421]
Application Number:	61437461	
Application Number:	29340681	
Application Number:	12472247	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420 **Phone**: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37349
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Total Attachments: 6 source=37349#page1.tif source=37349#page2.tif source=37349#page3.tif source=37349#page4.tif source=37349#page5.tif source=37349#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0632

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
PROVO CRAFT & NOVELTY, INC.	Name: CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent					
	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No						
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: ONE MADISON AVENUE					
Execution Date(s) SEPTEMBER 15, 2011						
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: NEW YORK					
Joint Research Agreement	State: NY					
Government Interest Assignment	7in.40040					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 10010					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo					
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s) PLEASE SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE ached? Yes No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 19					
Name: IP Research Plus	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address:	Enclosed					
21 Tadcaster Circle	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Waldorf	8. Payment Information					
State: MD Zip: 20602	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
Phone Number: <u>301-638-0511</u>						
Fax Number: 866-826-5420	b. Deposit Account Number					
Email Address: orders@ipresearchplus.com	Authorized User Name					
9. Signature:	1					
Signature	SEPTEMBER 15, 2011 Date					
DongHwa Kim Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Collateral Agreement dated as of March 22, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantor (as defined below), the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the Patents, including the United States Patents on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patent Collateral") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties. Terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the grant of a security interest in the Patent Collateral (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

This Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page follows]

][3304182][

PATENT REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0634 GRANTOR:

10876 South River Front Parkway Suite 600

South Jordan, UT 84095

Very truly yours,

Kevin McShea Name:

Title:

Interim CEO

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc. Patents

> **PATENT REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0635**

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

One Madison Avenue New York, New York 10010 Attention: Agency Group Acknowledged and accepted:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

By: Name:

ne: Didie

Title:

horized Signatory

By: Name:

Michael A. Criscit

Title:

Authorized Signatory

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
Patents

Schedule 1

PATENTS

Product	Patent Name	Country(ies)	Status	Type	Application	Patent #
Name					#	
CRICUT CAKE	Foodstuff Crafting Apparatus, Components, Assembly, and Method for Utilizing the	United States	Pending	Utility	12/977,898	
CRICUT MACHINE	Same Electronic Paper Cutting Apparatus	United States	Issued	Utility	11/457,415	7845259
CRICUT MACHINE BLADE	Blade Housing for Electronic Cutting Apparatus	United States	Issued	Utility	11/457,420	7,930,958
CRICUT MINI Machine	E-Cutter (Timp)	United States	Pending	Prov	61/509,473	
CUTTLEBUG MACHINE	Roller Die Press	United States	Issued	Utility	11/669,088	7,743,700
GYPSY	Electronic Controller Device	United States	Issued	Design	29/339,699	D615,084
GYPSY	Controller Device (US1)	United States	Published	Utility	12/709,822	
GYPSY	Controller Device (US3)	United States	Published	Utility	12/709,865	
GYPSY	Controller Device (US4)	United States	Published	Utility	12/709,850	
GYPSY	System for Controlling An Electronic Cutting Machine (US2)	United States	Published	Utility	12/709,879	
IMAGINE	(Moab Omnibus- Apparatus) Crafting Apparatus Including a Workpiece Feed Path Bypass Assembly and Workpiece Feed Path Analyzer	United States	Published	Utility	12/869,043	

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
Patents

[[3304182]]

Schedule 1

PATENTS

Product	Patent Name	Country(ies)	Status	Type	Application	Patent #
Name					#	
IMAGINE	(Moab	United States	Published	Utility	12/869,094	
	Omnibus-					
	Method)					
	Crafting					
	Apparatus					
	Including a					
	Workpiece Feed					
	Path Bypass					
	Assembly and					
	Workpiece Feed					
	Path Analyzer					
МОЈО	E-Cutter (Mojo)	United States	Pending	Prov	61/437,410	
NUDU	Silk Screen	United States	Pending	Prov	61/437,420	
	Device					
PYTHON	System and	United States	Published	Utility	12/504,651	
	Method for					
	Printing and					
	Cutting (Python)					
RHINESTONE	Decorative	United States	Published	Utility	12/895,421	
SETTER	Object					
	Arrangement					
	Device and					
	Method for					
	Utilizing the					
	Same					
YOSEMITE	System and	United States	Pending	Prov	61/437,461	
	Method for					
	Providing					
	Digital Content					
YUDU	Platen	United States	Pending	Design	29/340,681	
MACHINE						
YUDU	Screen Printer	United States	Published	Utility	12/472,247	
MACHINE						

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
Patents

[[3304182]]

PATENT REEL: 026915 FRAME: 0638

RECORDED: 09/15/2011